
SUBGRANTEE AWARD APPROVAL NOTICE

Initial Submission X

To:

From:

Darke Greenville 01910021HG0108 Darke County Board of 
Commissioners

$37,173.00 $987.00 $38,160.00

Cuyahoga Cleveland 01810021HG0108 Cuyahoga County Board of 
Commissioners

$1,432,677.0
0

$8,804.00 $1,441,481.00

Defiance Defiance 02010021HG0108 Defiance County Commissioners $38,934.00 ($1,344.00) $37,590.00

Crawford Bucyrus 01710021HG0108 Crawford County Commissioners $46,899.00 ($418.00) $46,481.00

Auglaize Wapakoneta 00610011HG0108 Auglaize County Health Department $38,973.00 $92.00 $39,065.00

Athens Athens 00510021HG0108 Athens County Children Services $69,707.00 $1,226.00 $70,933.00

Brown Georgetown 00810021HG0108 Brown County Department of Job 
and Family Services

$39,776.00 ($813.00) $38,963.00

Belmont St. Clairsville 00710021HG0108 Belmont County Department of Job 
and Family Services

$74,073.00 ($3,980.00) $70,093.00

Allen Lima 00210021HG0108 Allen County Commissioners $114,861.00 ($10,554.00) $104,307.00

Adams West Union 00110021HG0108 Adams County Department of Job 
and Family Services

$33,664.00 ($764.00) $32,900.00

Ashtabula Ashtabula 00410021HG0108 Ashtabula County Childrens 
Services

$95,504.00 $320.00 $95,824.00

Ashland Ashland 00310021HG0108 Ashland County Mental Health & 
Recovery Board

$255,795.00 ($211,597.00) $44,198.00

Clinton Wilmington 01410021HG0108 Clinton County Department of Job 
and Family Services

$46,442.00 $2,158.00 $48,600.00

Clermont Batavia 01310031HG0108 Clermont County Mental Health & 
Recovery Board

$134,554.00 $4,619.00 $139,173.00

Coshocton Coshocton 01610011HG0108 Coshocton County Health 
Department

$51,591.00 ($2,647.00) $48,944.00

Columbiana Lisbon 01510021HG0108 Columbiana County Mental Health & 
Recovery Service Board

$78,720.00 $1,215.00 $79,935.00

Carroll Carrollton 01010021HG0108 Carroll County Board of 
Commissioners

$33,099.00 ($1,578.00) $31,521.00

Butler Hamilton 00950011HG0108 Butler County Educational Service 
Center

$392,806.00 ($7,027.00) $385,779.00

Clark Springfield 01210021HG0108 Clark County Department of Job and 
Family Services

$149,623.00 $5,661.00 $155,284.00

Champaign West Liberty 01110021HG0108 MHDAS Board of Logan & 
Champaign Counties

$34,646.99 $646.00 $35,292.99

APPLICANTS TO BE 
FUNDED:

COUNTY CITY PROJECT AGENCY NAME AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT AWARDED

Number of Projects Awarded: 88 Grant Year: 2008 Award Period:   7/1/2007 thru 6/30/2008

Total Applicants Considered: 88 Program Title: HELP ME GROW

Director of Health

Karen Hughes Chief - Family 27879

DIRECTORS APPROVAL





Lawrence Coal Grove 04410021HG0108 Lawrence County Board of MR/DD $71,371.00 $374.00 $71,745.00

Lake Painesville 04310011HG0108 Lake County General Health District $116,479.00 $3,888.00 $120,367.00

Logan Bellefontaine 04650011HG0108 Logan County Educational Service 
Center

$49,564.00 $2,268.00 $51,832.00

Licking Newark 04510021HG0108 Licking County Board of MR/DD $100,167.00 ($2,345.00) $97,822.00

Jackson Jackson 04010011HG0108 Jackson County Health Department $50,667.00 ($2,724.00) $47,943.00

Huron Greenwich 03950011HG0108 South Central Schools $54,796.00 $628.00 $55,424.00

Knox Mount 
Vernon

04210021HG0108 Knox County Department of Job and 
Family Services

$48,393.00 ($1,582.00) $46,811.00

Jefferson Steubenville 04110021HG0108 Jefferson County Juvenile Court $59,036.00 ($1,319.00) $57,717.00

Lorain Elyria 04710021HG0108 Lorain County Board of 
Commissioners

$267,755.00 ($6,095.00) $261,660.00

Madison London 04910021HG0108 Madison County Commissioners $37,843.00 $1,550.00 $39,393.00

Lucas Toledo 04810021HG0108 Lucas County Board of County 
Commissioners

$468,162.00 ($8,949.00) $459,213.00

Marion Marion 05110021HG0108 Marion County Board of 
Commissioners

$75,473.00 ($1,832.00) $73,641.00

Mahoning Youngstown 05050011HG0108 Mahoning County Educational 
Service Center

$227,283.00 $3,859.00 $231,142.00

Holmes Millersburg 03810021HG0108 Holmes County Department of Job 
and Family Services

$46,057.00 $1,431.00 $47,488.00

Fulton Wauseon 02610011HG0108 Fulton County Health Department $36,661.00 $936.00 $37,597.00

Franklin Columbus 02510021HG0108 Franklin County Department of Job 
& Family Services

$928,390.00 $25,701.00 $954,091.00

Geauga Chardon 02810021HG0108 Geauga County Job and Family 
Services

$53,146.00 $1,819.00 $54,965.00

Gallia Gallipolis 02710021HG0108 Gallia-Jackson-Meigs ADAMH 
Board

$45,455.00 ($837.00) $44,618.00

Erie Sandusky 02210021HG0108 Erie County Board of 
Commissioners

$69,068.00 $1,137.00 $70,205.00

Delaware Delaware 02110011HG0108 Delaware County General Health 
District

$82,793.00 $13,871.00 $96,664.00

Fayette Washington 
CH

02410021HG0108 Fayette County Department of Job 
and Family Services

$35,227.00 ($110.00) $35,117.00

Fairfield Lancaster 02310021HG0108 Fairfield County Commissioners $84,223.00 $6,093.00 $90,316.00

Greene Xenia 02910021HG0108 Greene County Board of 
Commissioners

$99,599.00 $7,977.00 $107,576.00

Henry Napoleon 03510011HG0108 Henry County Health Department $27,974.00 $1,360.00 $29,334.00

Harrison Cadiz 03410021HG0108 Harrison County Commissioners $33,525.00 ($221.00) $33,304.00

Hocking Logan 03710021HG0108 Hocking County Commissioners $40,309.00 ($1,365.00) $38,944.00

Highland Hillsboro 03610021HG0108 Highland County Board of 
Commissioners

$45,665.00 ($1,009.00) $44,656.00

Hamilton Cincinnati 03160041HG0108 Hamilton County Family & Children 
First Council

$710,273.00 $17,538.00 $727,811.00

Guernsey Cambridge 03010031HG0108 Guernsey County Department of 
Jobs and Family Services

$61,195.00 $259.00 $61,454.00

Hardin Kenton 03310021HG0108 Hardin County Board of 
Commissioners

$33,889.00 ($1,756.00) $32,133.00

Hancock Findlay 03250011HG0108 Hancock County Educational 
Service Center

$48,460.00 ($1,595.00) $46,865.00





Summit Stow 07710011HG0108 Summit County General Health 
District

$441,602.00 ($14,212.00) $427,390.00

Stark Canton 07610021HG0108 Stark County Community Mental 
Health Board

$378,029.00 ($7,528.00) $370,501.00

Tuscarawas New 
Philadelphia

07910021HG0108 Tuscarawas County Job and Family 
Services

$67,144.00 $1,867.00 $69,011.00

Trumbull Warren 07810021HG0108 ADAMHS Board for Trumbull County $172,397.00 ($8,162.00) $164,235.00

Shelby Sidney 07510021HG0108 Shelby County Board of 
Commissioners

$54,541.00 ($616.00) $53,925.00

Sandusky Fremont 07210021HG0108 Sandusky County Commissioners $47,716.00 $3,526.00 $51,242.00

Ross Chillicothe 07110021HG0108 Ross County Department of Job and 
Family Services

$75,377.00 $409.00 $75,786.00

Seneca Tiffin 07450011HG0108 North Central Ohio Educational 
Service Center

$51,808.00 $3,114.00 $54,922.00

Scioto Portsmouth 07350011HG0108 South Central Ohio Educational 
Service Center

$104,744.00 ($2,016.00) $102,728.00

Van Wert Van Wert 08110021HG0108 Van Wert County Commissioners $27,214.00 $413.00 $27,627.00

Union Marysville 08010021HG0108 Union County Commissioners $35,949.00 $192.00 $36,141.00

Richland Mansfield 07050011HG0108 Mansfield Board of Education $136,868.00 ($2,394.00) $134,474.00

Morgan McConnelsvill
e

05810021HG0108 Morgan County Commissioners $27,386.00 ($1,045.00) $26,341.00

Montgomery Dayton 05710021HG0108 Montgomery County Board of 
Commissioners

$561,293.00 ($12,943.00) $548,350.00

Muskingum Zanesville 06010011HG0108 Zanesville-Muskingum County 
Health Department

$122,387.00 ($6,058.00) $116,329.00

Morrow Mount Gilead 05910021HG0108 Morrow County Job and Family 
Services

$36,384.00 ($392.00) $35,992.00

Monroe Woodsfield 05610021HG0108 Monroe County Commissioners $21,166.00 ($385.00) $20,781.00

Meigs Middleport 05310021HG0108 Meigs County Department of Job 
and Family Services

$51,595.00 ($1,570.00) $50,025.00

Medina Medina 05210021HG0108 Medina County Commissioners $107,259.00 ($3,712.00) $103,547.00

Miami Troy 05510021HG0108 Miami County Board of 
Commissioners

$65,730.00 $2,888.00 $68,618.00

Mercer Celina 05450011HG0108 Mercer County Educational Service 
Center

$40,844.00 ($690.00) $40,154.00

Portage Ravenna 06710031HG0108 Portage County Department of Job 
and Family Services

$88,600.00 $2,725.00 $91,325.00

Pike Waverly 06610021HG0108 Pike County Board of MR/DD $40,649.00 ($1,085.00) $39,564.00

Putnam Ottawa 06950011HG0108 Putnam County Educational Service 
Center

$37,016.00 ($136.00) $36,880.00

Preble Eaton 06810021HG0108 Preble County Department of Job & 
Family Services

$31,847.00 ($895.00) $30,952.00

Pickaway Circleville 06510021HG0108 Pickaway County Job and Family 
Services

$38,994.00 ($229.00) $38,765.00

Ottawa Oak Harbor 06210021HG0108 Ottawa County Department of Job & 
Family Services

$31,972.00 ($147.00) $31,825.00

Noble Caldwell 06110021HG0108 Noble County Department of Job & 
Family Services

$25,727.00 ($708.00) $25,019.00

Perry New 
Lexington

06410021HG0108 Perry County Board of MR/DD $51,102.00 ($22.00) $51,080.00

Paulding Paulding 06310021HG0108 Paulding County Department of Job 
& Family Services

$19,527.00 $1,739.00 $21,266.00





Williams Bryan 08610021HG0108 Williams County Commissioners $33,388.00 ($1,448.00) $31,940.00

Wood Bowling 
Green

08710021HG0108 Wood County Department of Job 
and Family Services

$64,270.00 ($2,077.00) $62,193.00

Wyandot Upper 
Sandusky

08810021HG0108 Wyandot County Board of 
Commissioners

$23,026.00 $633.00 $23,659.00

Wayne Wooster 08510021HG0108 Wayne County Mental Health & 
Recovery Board

$80,480.00 ($2,330.00) $78,150.00

Vinton McArthur 08210011HG0108 Vinton County Health Department $25,064.00 $293.00 $25,357.00

Warren Lebanon 08310021HG0108 Warren County Children Services 
Agency

$117,403.00 ($2,149.00) $115,254.00

Washington Marietta 08410021HG0108 Washington County Commissioners $66,180.00 $100.00 $66,280.00

TOTAL AWARDS $10,499,999.99

392 Federal Public Health Programs

SOURCE OF FUNDS SUPPORTING GRANT:

FUND DESCRIPTION

Federal funds are provided to County Family and Children First Councils administrative agents to be used in conjunction with state, 
local and other federal funds to implement and maintain a coordinated, community-based infrastructure that promotes trans-
disciplinary, family-centered services for expectant parents, newborns, infants and toddlers and their families.





The county Help Me Grow programs provide outreach and child find activities; intake; and procedural safeguards, prenatal and 
newborn visits, home visiting services, Service Coordination; Individualized Family Service Plans (IFSP); developmental evaluations 
and assessments of infants and toddlers with developmental delays or disabilities.

OVERALL ACTIVITIES COVERED BY FUNDS SOURCE:

REVIEW CRITERIA USED FOR SELECTION:

Internal Robin Bell

Internal Laura Friedman

Internal Caroleen Ferriman

External

Internal Melody Sexton

Internal Vera Al-Sabur

Internal Temmy Ladipo

Internal Audrey Blake

Internal Carol Llewellyn

Internal Cassandra Holloway

Internal Beth Swallow

REVIEW PROCESS: Display Name





COUNTY CITY PROJECT AGENCY NAME AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT AWARDED

APPLICANTS DENIED:

The Governor appointed Help Me Grow Advisory Council sent recommendations to ODH on changes to the SFY 2008 funding formula 
in Fall 2006 which were accepted.  The SFY08 HMG formula builds upon the changes implemented with the SFY07 formula.  More 
specifically, the SFY08 formula places greater emphasis on accountability and performance through the introduction of two new 
incentive factors, 45 Day Compliance and Transition Compliance.  The formula also continues the trend of making the HMG funding 
allocation more equitable by increasing the percentage of funds allocated based on population (i.e., increases in the target population 
factor and children in poverty factor) at the same time reducing the amount dependent on historical funding (i.e., decrease in Stability 
Factor). The Help Me Grow program received an increase in funding for SFY ’08-’09 when state budget was passed in June 2007.  In 
spite of a net increase in total HMG funds available, the changes in the FY2008 formula will result in 17 counties receiving less funding 
than they received in FY2007. The decreases range from minus 0.32% (-0.32%) to minus 12.63% (-12.63) with an average decrease of 
minus 4.39% (-4.39%). The range of increases for the other 71 counties is between 0.00% to 34.76% with an average increase of 
8.59%. One county (Ashland) applied for their entire HMG allocation, which includes TANF and GRF.  Their allocation was decreased 
to reflect only the Part C allocation.

REMARKS:




